



## ELECTRIC TARIFF

## PRIMARY GENERAL SERVICE

APPLICABILITY: To all commercial and industrial electric service supplied at the available primary voltage of 2.4kV or higher but less than 69 kV, without requiring additional Company owned transformation facilities, at a single Point of Delivery measured through approved electrical metering determined by Company, where facilities of adequate capacity and suitable voltage are adjacent to the premises to be served.

Not applicable to standby, supplementary, resale or shared service.

**TERRITORY:** Texas service territory.

RATE: Service Availability Charge: \$76.13 per month

Energy Charge: \$0.007740 per kWh for all kWh used during the month

Demand Charge: \$16.57 per kW of demand used per month during each summer month

\$14.25 per kW of demand used per month during each winter month

SUMMER MONTHS: The billing months of June through September.

**WINTER MONTHS:** The billing months of October through May.

**DETERMINATION OF DEMAND:** The kW determined from Company's demand meter for the 30-minute period of Customer's greatest kW use during the month.

**POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT:** Company will install power factor metering for Customers with demand expected to exceed 200 kW. A power factor adjustment charge shall apply to all customers with power factor metering if the power factor at the time of the highest metered thirty-minute kW demand interval is less than 90 percent lagging, based upon:

Power Factor Adjustment Charge = Demand charge x ( $(0.95 \div \text{customer's power factor x kW demand})$ .

LOSS ADJUSTMENT: Meter readings used for billing shall be increased by 2.72% for kW and 1.73% for kWh to account for line and transformation losses when Customer's load is metered at a secondary voltage.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS APPROVED

MAR - 1.2022 E 5 18 0

REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT RATES AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS

William angrant





## **ELECTRIC TARIFF**

## PRIMARY GENERAL SERVICE

- FUEL COST RECOVERY AND ADJUSTMENTS: The charge per kWh of the above rate shall be increased by the applicable fuel cost recovery factor per kWh as provided in PUCT Sheet IV-69. This rate schedule is subject to other applicable rate adjustments
- CHARACTER OF SERVICE: A-C; 60 hertz; single or three phase at Company's available primary voltage that is 2.4 kV or higher but less than 69 kV.
- LINE EXTENSIONS: Company will make line extensions in accordance with its standard line extension policy, and no transformation will be made by Company at the Point of Delivery.
- **TERMS OF PAYMENT:** Net in 16 days after mailing date; 5 percent added to bill after 16 days. If the sixteenth day falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date will be the next work day.
- RULES, REGULATIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: Service supplied under this schedule is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Company's Rules, Regulations, and Conditions of Service on file with the Public Utility Commission of Texas. Company may require a Contract to be executed prior to extending service if Customer's load is expected to be greater than 200 kW. The contract term shall contain a minimum contract period with an automatic renewable provision from year to year thereafter.

Effective Date: March 1, 2022

REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT RATES AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS

William angrant

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

MAR - 1.2022 CK 5